



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Sessions Residential Care Inc	Provider Number	1999
Address	22 N ADAMS RD ,	Approval Status	Approved
City, State, Zip	Spokane Valley, WA 99216	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 03/08/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Admin - (ITM) Inspection, Testing, & Maintenance

Any citation that requires inspection, testing, or maintenance (ITM) is required to have the testing completed, paper results delivered, and any deficiencies found during the ITM corrected before the citation is cleared."

2 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

Forward Flow scheduled for 3/10/25 with Western States, report to be provided.

Report Received.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Sessions Residential Care Inc
Address 22 N ADAMS RD ,
City, State, Zip Spokane Valley, WA 99216

Provider Number 1999
Approval Status Approved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 03/08/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

3 Portable Fire Extinguishers - Where Required

Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed in all of the following locations:

1. In new and existing Group A, B, E, F, H, I, M, R-1, R-2, R-4 and S occupancies.

Exceptions:

1. In Group R-2 occupancies, portable fire extinguishers shall be required only in locations specified in Items 2 through 6 where each dwelling unit is provided with a portable fire extinguisher having a minimum rating of 1-A:10-B:C.

2. In Group E occupancies, portable fire extinguishers shall be required only in locations specified in Items 2 through 6 where each classroom is provided with a portable fire extinguisher having a minimum rating of 2-A:20-B:C.

3. In storage areas of Group S occupancies where forklift, powered industrial truck or powered cart operators are the primary occupants, fixed extinguishers, as specified in NFPA 10, shall not be required where in accordance with all of the following:

3.1. Use of vehicle-mounted extinguishers shall be approved by the fire code official.

3.2. Each vehicle shall be equipped with a 10-pound, 40A:80B:C extinguisher affixed to the vehicle using a mounting bracket approved by the extinguisher manufacturer or the fire code official for vehicular use.

3.3. Not less than two spare extinguishers of equal or greater rating shall be available on-site to replace a discharged extinguisher.

3.4. Vehicle operators shall be trained in the proper operation, use and inspection of extinguishers.

3.5. Inspections of vehicle-mounted extinguishers shall be performed daily.

2. Within 30 feet (9144 mm) distance of travel from commercial cooking equipment and from domestic cooking equipment in Group I-1; I-2, Condition 1; and R-2 college dormitory occupancies.

3. In areas where flammable or combustible liquids are stored, used or dispensed.

4. On each floor of structures under construction, except Group R-3 occupancies, in accordance with Section 3315.1.

Installed.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Sessions Residential Care Inc	Provider Number	1999
Address	22 N ADAMS RD ,	Approval Status	Approved
City, State, Zip	Spokane Valley, WA 99216	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 03/08/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

5. Where required by the sections indicated in Table 906.1.
6. Special-hazard areas, including but not limited to laboratories, computer rooms and generator rooms, where required by the fire code official.

Exception: Portable fire extinguishers are not required at normally unmanned Group U occupancy buildings or structures where a portable fire extinguisher suitable to the hazard of the location is provided on the vehicle of visiting personnel.

(IFC 906.1 2021)

4 Activation Test

Emergency lighting equipment shall be tested monthly for a duration of not less than 30 seconds. The test shall be performed manually or by an automated self-testing and self-diagnostic routine. Where testing is performed by self-testing and self-diagnostics, a visual inspection of the emergency lighting equipment shall be conducted monthly to identify any equipment displaying a trouble indicator or that has become damaged or otherwise impaired.

(IFC 1032.10.1 2021)

Corrected.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Sessions Residential Care Inc
Address 22 N ADAMS RD ,
City, State, Zip Spokane Valley, WA 99216

Provider Number 1999
Approval Status Approved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 03/08/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 03/31/2026

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Crystal Hopkins
Signature

Crystal Hopkins, Housemanager
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Barbara McMullen
6403 W ROWAND DR
Spokane WA 99219
(509) 954-2746

Barbara McMullen
Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Sessions Residential Care Inc	Provider Number	1999
Address	22 N ADAMS RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Spokane Valley, WA 99216	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/19/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Admin - (ITM) Inspection, Testing, & Maintenance

Any citation that requires inspection, testing, or maintenance (ITM) is required to have the testing completed, paper results delivered, and any deficiencies found during the ITM corrected before the citation is cleared."	For your information.
---	-----------------------

2 Relocatable power taps and current taps

Relocatable power taps and current taps. The construction and use of current taps and relocatable power taps shall be in accordance with NFPA 70 and this code. (IFC 603.5, 2021)	In the kitchen a microwave and coffee machine are plugged into a powerstrip. Removed at inspection.
--	--

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.

CH



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Sessions Residential Care Inc	Provider Number	1999
Address	22 N ADAMS RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Spokane Valley, WA 99216	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/19/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

3 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

NFPA 25 13.7.2. Forward flow testing shall be completed on the backflow preventer.

13.7.2 Testing.

13.7.2.1* All backflow preventers installed in fire protection system piping shall be exercised annually by conducting a forward flow test at a minimum flow rate of the system demand.

13.7.2.1.1 Where water rationing is enforced during shortages lasting more than 1 year, an internal inspection of the backflow preventer to ensure the check valves will fully open shall be permitted in lieu of conducting the annual forward flow test.

13.7.2.1.2 The forward flow test shall not be required where annual fire pump testing causes the system flow rate to flow through the backflow preventer device.

13.7.2.2 Where hydrants or inside hose stations are located downstream of the backflow preventer, the forward flow test shall include hose stream demand.

13.7.2.3 Where connections do not permit verification of the forward flow test at the minimum flow rate of system demand, test shall be conducted at maximum flow rate possible.

The full flow test of the backflow prevention valve can be performed with a test header or other connections downstream of the valve. A bypass around the check valve in the fire department connection line with a control valve in the normally closed position can be an acceptable arrangement. When flow to a visible drain cannot be accomplished, closed loop flow can be acceptable if a flowmeter or sight glass is incorporated into the system to ensure flow.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Sessions Residential Care Inc	Provider Number	1999
Address	22 N ADAMS RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Spokane Valley, WA 99216	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/19/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

4 Portable Fire Extinguishers - Where Required

Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed in all of the following locations:

1. In new and existing Group A, B, E, F, H, I, M, R-1, R-2, R-4 and S occupancies.

Exceptions:

1. In Group R-2 occupancies, portable fire extinguishers shall be required only in locations specified in Items 2 through 6 where each dwelling unit is provided with a portable fire extinguisher having a minimum rating of 1-A:10-B:C.

2. In Group E occupancies, portable fire extinguishers shall be required only in locations specified in Items 2 through 6 where each classroom is provided with a portable fire extinguisher having a minimum rating of 2-A:20-B:C.

3. In storage areas of Group S occupancies where forklift, powered industrial truck or powered cart operators are the primary occupants,

fixed extinguishers, as specified in NFPA 10, shall not be required where in accordance with all of the following:

3.1. Use of vehicle-mounted extinguishers shall be approved by the fire code official.

3.2. Each vehicle shall be equipped with a 10-pound, 40A:80B:C extinguisher affixed to the vehicle using a mounting bracket approved by the extinguisher manufacturer or the fire code official for vehicular use.

3.3. Not less than two spare extinguishers of equal or greater rating shall be available on-site to replace a discharged extinguisher.

3.4. Vehicle operators shall be trained in the proper operation, use and inspection of extinguishers.

3.5. Inspections of vehicle-mounted extinguishers shall be performed daily.

2. Within 30 feet (9144 mm) distance of travel from commercial cooking equipment and from domestic cooking equipment in Group I-1; I-2, Condition 1; and R-2 college dormitory occupancies.

3. In areas where flammable or combustible liquids are stored, used or dispensed.

4. On each floor of structures under construction, except Group R-3 occupancies, in accordance with Section 3315.1.

A fire extinguisher shall be required in the smoking area outside.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Sessions Residential Care Inc	Provider Number	1999
Address	22 N ADAMS RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Spokane Valley, WA 99216	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/19/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

5. Where required by the sections indicated in Table 906.1.
6. Special-hazard areas, including but not limited to laboratories, computer rooms and generator rooms, where required by the fire code official.

Exception: Portable fire extinguishers are not required at normally unmanned Group U occupancy buildings or structures where a portable fire extinguisher suitable to the hazard of the location is provided on the vehicle of visiting personnel.

(IFC 906.1 2021)

5 Activation Test

Emergency lighting equipment shall be tested monthly for a duration of not less than 30 seconds. The test shall be performed manually or by an automated self-testing and self-diagnostic routine. Where testing is performed by self-testing and self-diagnostics, a visual inspection of the emergency lighting equipment shall be conducted monthly to identify any equipment displaying a trouble indicator or that has become damaged or otherwise impaired.

(IFC 1032.10.1 2021)

The emergency light (left side) did not illuminate when tested, located between resident rooms 14 and 15.

6 Fire Drills

In all Group I, Group E, and Group R2 Occupancies licensed by the state and inspected by the state fire marshal's office, at least twelve planned and unannounced fire drills shall be held every year.

- (1) Drills shall be conducted quarterly on each shift in Group I and Group R2, Occupancies and monthly in Group E Occupancies to familiarize personnel with signals and emergency action required under varied conditions.
- (2) A detailed written record of all fire drills shall be maintained and available for inspection.
- (3) When drills are conducted between 9:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms.

In 2023 January - March there was not a NOC shift fire drill completed.

For your information fire drills are required on all shifts each quarter.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Sessions Residential Care Inc	Provider Number	1999
Address	22 N ADAMS RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Spokane Valley, WA 99216	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/19/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 03/21/2025

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Crystal Hopkins
Signature

Crystal Hopkins Manager
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Barbara McMullen
6403 W ROWAND DR
Spokane WA 99219
(509) 964-2746

Barbara
Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.